ORDINANCE NO: 869

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE INCOME NECESSARY TO FINANCE THE 2024-2025
FISCAL BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF SARATOGA,
CARBON COUNTY, STATE OF WYOMING.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE TOWN OF SARATOGA,
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

Section 1: The amount of general revenue necessary to be raised for municipal purposes and
to meet current expenditures of the Town of Saratoga, Carbon County, State of Wyoming during the
Fiscal Year July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 is hereby fixed at the suitable levy on the Town of
Saratoga assessed valuation.

Section 2: That for the General Fund of said Town, there be levied a suitable tax of eight (8)
mills on all real and personal property in the Town of Saratoga, subject to taxation for the purpose of
raising the sum of a portion of the appropriation which includes other anticipated revenue charges
and income for operation and maintenance of the General Fund.

Section 3: General Fund Anticipated Revenues and Income:

Anticipated Revenues
Taxes $ 2,244,408.20

Licenses and Permits $ _107,550.00
Intergovernmental Revenue $ _404,438.00
Charges for Service $ _ 54,000.00
Fines and Forfeitures $ 20,000.00
Miscellaneous Revenues $ _175,200.00
Contributions and Transfers $ _390,248.23
Total Anticipated General Fund Revenues $ 3,395,844.43

Section 4: That for the Enterprise Funds of said Town, the following sums of money is
hereby appropriated to defray the expenses from the General Fund for the appropriation of the total
of the enterprise funds for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2025.

Anticipated Revenues

Impact Fund $ 1,655,000.00
Airport Fund $ _597,000.00
Water Fund $ 762,000.00
Sewer Fund $ _525,522.09
Weed & Pest $ 130,632.73
Specific Purpose Tax $ 3,395,000.00

Total Anticipated Enterprise Revenues $ 7,065,154.82



Section 5: Anticipated Expenses and Disbursements of the General Fund.

Town Hall Administration

o Salaries/payroll benefits

o General expenses
Planning

o Salaries/payroll benefits

o General expenses
Municipal Court

o  Salaries/payroll benefits

o General expenses
Police Department

o Salaries/payroll benefits

o General expenses
Volunteer Fire Department

o  Payroll benefits

o General expenses
Street Department

o Salaries/payroll benefits

o General expenses
Swimming Pool

o Salaries/payroll benefits

o General expenses
Hot Pool

o Salaries/payroll benefits

o General expenses
Saratoga Lake

o General expenses
Parks

o General expenses
Recreation Department

o Salaries/payroll benefits

o General expenses
Community Center

o Salaries/payroll benefits

o General expenses

Total Anticipated Expenditures of the General Fund

Anticipated Expenditures

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

419,261.87
248,600.00
170,661.87

120,043.87

32,300.00
87,743.87
40,943.87
18,200.00
22,743.87
1,191,212.73
986,500.00
204,712.73
74,918.87
12,175.00
62,743.87
594,443.87
382,000.00
212,443.87
97,993.87
50,850.00
47,143.87
56,593.87
19,000.00
37,593.87
17,243.87
17,243.87
361,343.87
361,343.87
171,843.87
133,000.00
38,843.87
250,000.00
185,000.00
65,000.00

3,395,844.43

Total Excess Revenues above Expenditures of the General Fund: $0.00



Section 6: Anticipated Expenses and Disbursements of Enterprise Funds.

Anticipated Expenditures

Impact Funds $ 1,655,000.00

o Rock Creek Impact Assistance 30,000.00

o Transfer in from Reserves-GW 1,100,000.00

o Transwest 400,000.00

o Transfer in from Reserves-TW 125,000.00
Airport Fund $  597,000.00

o General expenses 145,487.73

o Capital Projects 440,000.00

o Transfer to Reserves 11,512.27
Water Fund $ 762,000.00

o Salaries/payroll benefits 220,000.00

o General expenses 478,502.20
Transfer to Reserves 63,497.80
Sewer Fund $ 525,522.09

o Salaries/payroll benefits 220,000.00

o General expenses 305,522.09
Weed & Pest $ 130,632.73

o Weed -Salaries / payroll benefits 17,250.00

o Pest — Salaries / payroll benefits 8,445.00

o  Weed control expenses 8,143.87

o Pest control expenses 96,793.86

o Specific Purpose Tax $  3,395,000.00

o Capital Projects 3,395,000.00

Total Anticipated Enterprise Expenditures
$  7,065154.82

Total Excess Revenues above Expenditures of the Enterprise Funds: $0.00



Section 7: The Mayor of the Town of Saratoga, and the Town Clerk are hereby authorized
and instructed to certify this ordinance and to make application to the Board of County
Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, for suitable levy to provide the Town of Saratoga with
monies for general purposes, provided, however, that said levy shall not be in excess of eight (8)
mills on the dollar.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS__day of _June , 2024.

ATTEST: Town of Saratoga
Clerk Chuck Davis, Mayor
PASSED FIRST READING this__ 7 dayof _MAY 2024
SECOND READING this day of , 2024

THIRD AND FINAL READING this day of , 2024

ATTESTATION

I, Jennifer Anderson, the Town Clerk for the Town of Saratoga, Wyoming, do hereby
certify that the above ordinance was duly and properly published or posted in the manner

required by law.

TOWN CLERK



