## **ORDINANCE NO: 869**

## AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE INCOME NECESSARY TO FINANCE THE 2024-2025 FISCAL BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF SARATOGA, CARBON COUNTY, STATE OF WYOMING.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE TOWN OF SARATOGA, CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

Section 1: The amount of general revenue necessary to be raised for municipal purposes and to meet current expenditures of the Town of Saratoga, Carbon County, State of Wyoming during the Fiscal Year July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 is hereby fixed at the suitable levy on the Town of Saratoga assessed valuation.

Section 2: That for the General Fund of said Town, there be levied a suitable tax of eight (8) mills on all real and personal property in the Town of Saratoga, subject to taxation for the purpose of raising the sum of a portion of the appropriation which includes other anticipated revenue charges and income for operation and maintenance of the General Fund.

Section 3: General Fund Anticipated Revenues and Income:

	<b>Anticipated Revenues</b>	
Taxes	\$	2,244,408.20
Licenses and Permits	\$	107,550.00
Intergovernmental Revenue	\$	404,438.00
Charges for Service	\$	54,000.00
Fines and Forfeitures	\$	20,000.00
Miscellaneous Revenues	\$	175,200.00
<b>Contributions and Transfers</b>	\$	390,248.23
<b>Total Anticipated General Fund Revenues</b>	\$	3,395,844.43

Section 4: That for the Enterprise Funds of said Town, the following sums of money is hereby appropriated to defray the expenses from the General Fund for the appropriation of the total of the enterprise funds for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2025.

	Anticip	<b>Anticipated Revenues</b>	
Impact Fund	\$	1,655,000.00	
Airport Fund	\$	597,000.00	
Water Fund	\$	762,000.00	
Sewer Fund	\$	525,522.09	
Weed & Pest	\$	130,632.73	
Specific Purpose Tax	\$	3,395,000.00	
<b>Total Anticipated Enterprise Revenues</b>	\$	7,065,154.82	

Section 5: Anticipated Expenses and Disbursements of the General Fund.

	Anticipated Expenditures	
Town Hall Administration	\$	419,261.87
<ul> <li>Salaries/payroll benefits</li> </ul>		248,600.00
<ul> <li>General expenses</li> </ul>		<u>170,661.87</u>
Planning	\$	120,043.87
<ul> <li>Salaries/payroll benefits</li> </ul>		32,300.00
<ul> <li>General expenses</li> </ul>		87,743.87
Municipal Court	\$	<u>40,943.87</u>
<ul> <li>Salaries/payroll benefits</li> </ul>		18,200.00
<ul> <li>General expenses</li> </ul>		22,743.87
Police Department	\$	<u>1,191,212.73</u>
<ul> <li>Salaries/payroll benefits</li> </ul>		<u>986,500.00</u>
<ul> <li>General expenses</li> </ul>		204,712.73
Volunteer Fire Department	\$	<u>74,918.87</u>
<ul> <li>Payroll benefits</li> </ul>		12,175.00
<ul> <li>General expenses</li> </ul>		62,743.87
Street Department	\$	<u>594,443.87</u>
<ul> <li>Salaries/payroll benefits</li> </ul>		382,000.00
<ul> <li>General expenses</li> </ul>		212,443.87
Swimming Pool	\$	<u>97,993.87</u>
<ul> <li>Salaries/payroll benefits</li> </ul>		50,850.00
<ul> <li>General expenses</li> </ul>		<u>47,143.87</u>
Hot Pool	\$	<u>56,593.87</u>
<ul> <li>Salaries/payroll benefits</li> </ul>		<u>19,000.00</u>
<ul> <li>General expenses</li> </ul>		<u>37,593.87</u>
Saratoga Lake	\$	<u>17,243.87</u>
<ul> <li>General expenses</li> </ul>		17,243.87
Parks	\$	<u>361,343.87</u>
<ul> <li>General expenses</li> </ul>		<u>361,343.87</u>
<b>Recreation Department</b>	\$	<u>171,843.87</u>
<ul> <li>Salaries/payroll benefits</li> </ul>		<u>133,000.00</u>
<ul> <li>General expenses</li> </ul>		<u>38,843.87</u>
Community Center	\$	<u>250,000.00</u>
<ul> <li>Salaries/payroll benefits</li> </ul>		185,000.00
<ul> <li>General expenses</li> </ul>		65,000.00
Total Anticipated Expenditures of the General Fund		3,395,844.43

Total Excess Revenues above Expenditures of the General Fund: \$0.00

Section 6: Anticipated Expenses and Disbursements of Enterprise Funds.

		Anticipated Expenditu	
Impac	t Funds	\$	1,655,000.00
0	Rock Creek Impact Assistance		30,000.00
0	Transfer in from Reserves-GW		<u>1,100,000.00</u>
0	Transwest		400,000.00
0	Transfer in from Reserves-TW		125,000.00
Airpo	rt Fund	\$	<u>597,000.00</u>
0	General expenses		145,487.73
0	Capital Projects		440,000.00
0	Transfer to Reserves		11,512.27
Water	Fund	\$	762,000.00
0	Salaries/payroll benefits		220,000.00
0	General expenses		<u>478,502.20</u>
Transf	er to Reserves		63,497.80
Sewer	Fund	\$	<u>525,522.09</u>
0	Salaries/payroll benefits		220,000.00
0	General expenses		305,522.09
Weed	& Pest	\$	130,632.73
0	Weed -Salaries / payroll benefits		<u>17,250.00</u>
0	Pest – Salaries / payroll benefits		8,445.00
0	Weed control expenses		<u>8,143.87</u>
0	Pest control expenses		<u>96,793.86</u>
0	Specific Purpose Tax	\$	<u>3,395,000.00</u>
0	Capital Projects		<u>3,395,000.00</u>
Total .	Anticipated Enterprise Expenditures		
		\$	7,065,154.82

Total Excess Revenues above Expenditures of the Enterprise Funds:  $\underline{\$0.00}$ 

Section 7: The Mayor of the Town of Saratoga, and the Town Clerk are hereby authorized and instructed to certify this ordinance and to make application to the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, for suitable levy to provide the Town of Saratoga with monies for general purposes, provided, however, that said levy shall not be in excess of eight (8) mills on the dollar.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS  $\_$  day of  $\,$  \_June  $\,$  , 2024.

ATTEST:		Town of Saratoga	
Cler	·k	Chuck Davis, Mayor	
PASSED FIRST READING this day of, 2024SECOND READING this day of, 2024THIRD AND FINAL READING this day of, 2024			
	<u>ATTESTATI</u>	<u>ON</u>	
I, Jennifer And	derson, the Town Clerk for t	he Town of Saratoga, Wyoming, do hereby	
certify that the above	ordinance was duly and prop	perly published or posted in the manner	
required by law.			
TOWN CLERK			